

CASE NO. 14-8062
IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

TIMOTHY MELLON,
Appellant,

v.

THE INTERNATIONAL GROUP FOR HISTORIC AIRCRAFT RECOVERY,
and RICHARD E. GILLESPIE,
Appellees.

Originating Court:

Appeal from United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
Honorable Scott W. Skavdahl presiding
Case No. 1:13-CV-00118-SWS

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Timothy M. Stubson
Jeff Oven
Crowley Fleck, PLLP
152 N. Durbin, Suite 220
Casper, Wyoming 82601
(307) 265-2279
Attorneys for Appellant

* * *

John A. Masterson
Alaina M. Stedillie
Lewis Roca Rothgerber, LLP
123 W. 1st Street, Suite 200
Casper, WY 82601

William J. Carter
Dean & Carter, PLLC
1112 Main Street, #302
Boise, ID 83702

Attorneys for Appellee

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
A. Whether the District Court erred in determining there were no questions of material fact on Appellant’s claims of fraud and negligent misrepresentation.....	1
B. Whether the District Court erred in applying rules for professional malpractice actions in concluding that Appellant required expert testimony to prove negligent misrepresentation	1
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Introduction.....	2
1. TIGHAR.....	2
2. The First Expedition – The 2010 Niku VI Expedition	3
3. The Mellon Donation.....	8
4. The 2012 Niku VII Expedition	10
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
VII. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. Questions of fact exist regarding TIGHAR’S belief of the falsity of factual misrepresentations made to Mellon.....	15

1. Representations to Appellant Were Statements of Fact Not of Opinion.....	17
2. Questions of Fact Surround whether Appellees knew their statements were false	20
B. The District Court erred in concluding that expert witness testimony was needed to prove that Appellees failed to exercise reasonable care in obtaining and communicating information to Appellant	24
VIII. CONCLUSION	29
IX. REASONS FOR REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	30
X. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
XI. CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	31
XII. CERTIFICATE OF PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....	31
XIII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 250 (1986).....	14
<i>Birt v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 75 P.3d 640, 657-58, 2003 WY 102, ¶47 (Wyo. 2003)	17
<i>Butcher v. Butcher (Matter of Estate of Reed)</i> , 566 P.2d 587, 590-91 (Wyo. 1977)	16,21
<i>C & H Const. & Paving Co. v. Citizens Bank</i> , 93 N.M. 150 (Ct.App.1979)	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 323-324 (1986).....	13
<i>Constance v. B.B.C. Development Co.</i> , 25 S.W. 3d 571 (Mo.Ct.App 2000)	18
<i>Davis v. Schiess</i> , 417 P.2d 21 (Wyo. 1966).....	17
<i>Deepwater Invs. Ltd. v. Jackson Hole Ski Corp.</i> , 938 F.2d 1105, 1110 (10th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Dewey v. Wentland</i> , 2002 WY 2, ¶ 10, 38 P.3d 402, 410 (Wyo. 2002).....	17
<i>Excel Constr. Incl. v. HKM Engineering, Inc.</i> , 2010 WY 34, ¶ 33, 228 P.3d 40, 48-49 (Wyo. 2010).....	16
<i>Garman, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 912 P.2d 1121 (Wyo. 1996)	25
<i>Hulse v. First American Title Company of Crook County</i> , 2001 WY 95, ¶ 52, 33 P.3d 122, (Wyo. 2001)	17, 24
<i>John B. Roden, Jr., Inc. v. Davis</i> , 460 P.2d 209, 213 (Wyo. 1969).....	22
<i>John Q. Hammons, Inc v. Poletis</i> , 954 P.2d 1353, 1356 (Wyo. 1998).....	28
<i>Kitchen v. Cal Gas Company, Inc.</i> , 821 P.2d 458, 461 (Utah Ct.App.1991).....	15

Lee v. LPP Mortgage Ltd., 2003 WY 92, ¶ 20, 74 P.3d 152, 160
(Wyo. 2003) 28

Martin v. Nannie and the Newborns, Inc., 3 F.3d 1410, 1313 (10th Cir. 1993) ... 14

McEneaney v. Chestnut Hill Realty Corp., 650 N.E.2d 93, 96 (1995)..... 19

Metzhger v. Kalke, 709 P.2d 414, 422 (Wyo. 1985) 26

Muck v. United States, 3 F.3d 1378, 1380 (10th Cir. 1993) 14

Rino v. Mead, 2002 WY 144, 55 P.3d 13 (Wyo. 2002)..... 14, 15, 25

Robinson v. Intermountain Health Care, Inc., 740 P.2d 262, 266
(Utah Ct.App.1987)..... 25

Solorio ex rel. Solorio v. U.S., 228 F.Supp.2d 1280, 1284 (D. Utah 2002) 14, 15

Swanson v. Domnig, 86 N.W.2d 716, 720 (Minn. 1957) 20

Transport Ins. Co. v. Faircloth, 898 S.W.2d 269, 276 (Tx. 1995)..... 18

Western States Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. Sandia Corp., 798 P.2d
1062, 1067 (N.M.App.,1990) 24, 26

White v. Ogburn, 528 P.2d 1167, 1169 (Wyo. 1974) 17

Statutes and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) 1

28 U.S.C § 1391 1

28 U.S.C. §1291 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)..... 13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 538A, 539 (1977)..... 18
